Model structure: Validated Markov microsimulation model
Patient population: Women with PMO (mean age = 72.3 years)
Treatment comparisons:
• Denosumab compared with no treatment

Country: Belgium
Perspective: Payer perspective in Belgium
Outcome measure: Incremental cost per QALY
Time horizon: Death or 105 years of age
Treatment period: 3 years
Cycle length: 1 year
Cost year and currency: 2006 Euros (€)
Discount rate: 3% costs and 1.5% effects

Model
assumptions

Risk of treatment dropout
• 60% lower risk for denosumab-treated patients vs. oral risedronate-

treated patients for 5-year maximum treatment duration
Declining residual treatment effect if treatment dropout occurs
• Denosumab-treated patients: maximum of 1 year after discontinuation
• Risedronate-treated patients: equal to the time on treatment, up to a

maximum of 5 years after discontinuation

• Offset time: base-case (linearly decline over 1.5 years)
• Full adherence assumption
• Drug price scenarios (hypothetical prices applied): base-case price (=

€422.31 per year), base-case price + 10% and base-case price – 10%
• 2 yearly physician visits and 1 BMD measurement at years 1 and 3
• No adverse events

Denosumab for Fracture Prevention in Postmenopausal Osteoporosis   Page 156 of 303

Parameters Study details
Model inputs Model Inputs Denosumab Risedronatea

RRR, hip 40% 26%
RRR, vertebral 68% 38%
RRR, wrist 20% 32%
RRR, other (based on non-vertebral
risk and humerus risk, respectively)

20% 54%

Intervention cost (including
management cost and based on a
hypothetical price for denosumab
and the average cost of branded
products)

£305/year £301/year

Model Inputs Relative Risk 95% CI
Hip 0.60 0.37 to 0.97
Clinical vertebral 0.31 0.20 to 0.47
Other 0.80 0.67 to 0.95

Methods The model calculates cost-effectiveness in patient populations with any
combination of the clinical risk factors through the use of FRAX®.

The model estimated the cost per QALY gained of 3 years of denosumab
treatment compared with no treatment. Uncertainty was investigated using
one-way and probabilistic sensitivity analyses, which were also performed
to match the population in Belgium where PMO treatment is reimbursed
(i.e., when BMD T-score is < 2.5 SD or there has been a prevalent
vertebral fracture).

Denosumab for Fracture Prevention in Postmenopausal Osteoporosis   Page 157 of 303

Parameters Study details
Results Cost-effectiveness analysis

70-year-old women with a BMD T-score at –2.5 SD (osteoporosis
threshold) without other clinical risk factors
• ICER: ₤14,300/QALY (denosumab vs. placebo)
• ICER: ₤10,700/QALY (denosumab vs. risedronate)
Intervention threshold using a willingness-to-pay of ₤20,000
10-year risk of major osteoporotic fracture
• ~ 8%-14% (denosumab vs. risedronate)
• ~ 10%-20% (denosumab vs. placebo)
Intervention threshold using a willingness-to-pay of ₤30,000
10-year risk of major osteoporotic fracture
• ~ 7%-11% (denosumab vs. risedronate)
• ~ 8%-16% (denosumab vs. placebo)

Cost per QALY gained of denosumab compared with no treatment

Model Price Offset time 1.5 years
Offset time

3 years
Base-case price
– 10%

€27,944 €21,063

Base-case price €32,136 €24,711
Base-case price +10% €36,328 €28,359

One-way sensitivity analysis
Base-case scenario € 32,136
Mean BMD T-score of –2.5 SD € 22,809
Prevalent vertebral fracture € 15,180
No monitoring cost € 26,222
0.75 time base-case fracture cost € 36,683
0.75 time base-case fracture disutility € 39,885
0.75 time base-case fracture risk € 46,291

Conclusions Given the assumptions of the model, the results of this analysis suggest
that denosumab has the potential to be a cost-effective alternative to both
no-treatment and risedronate in a UK setting.

• Denosumab is cost-effective compared with no treatment for
postmenopausal Belgian women with low bone mass and who are
similar to that included in trial 20030216 (FREEDOM)

• The cost-effectiveness of denosumab will improve when evaluated in